RESOLUTION

RATIFICATION OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG AND COUNTY OF
JAMES CITY REGARDING RELOCATION OF THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF
WILLIAMSBURG TO INCLUDE THE NEW COURTHOUSE; APPROVAL OF A PLAT
ENTITLED "PLAT SHOWING RELOCATION OF WILLIAMSBURG CORPORATE LIMITS TO
INCLUDE PROPERTY JOINTLY OWNED BY CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG AND JAMES CITY
COUNTY"; AND AUTHORIZATION FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS TO SIGN A DEED CONVEYING THE COURTHOUSE SITE FROM JAMES
CITY COUNTY TO JAMES CITY COUNTY AND THE CITY OF WILLIAMSBURG AS JOINT
TENANTS

- WHEREAS, the City of Williamsburg ("City") and the County of James City ("County") entered into an agreement dated December 12, 1996, providing for the acquisition of a site and the construction of a new courthouse; and
- WHEREAS, under the terms of that Agreement, the City and the County agreed that the new courthouse would be moved into the City limits under a voluntary boundary line adjustment.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that at its regular session to be held on September 12, 2000, the Board will hold a public hearing in accordance with Section 15.2-3107 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, to consider the following: the ratification of a certain Agreement dated December 12, 1996, between the City of Williamsburg and the County of James City which provides for: the relocation of the corporate limits of the City of Williamsburg to include the new Williamsburg-James City County Courthouse and its grounds within the corporate limits of the City of Williamsburg; the approval of a plat entitled "Plat Showing Relocation of Williamsburg Corporate Limits to Include Property Jointly Owned by the City of Williamsburg and County of James City" dated April 13, 2000, drawn by Mitchell-Wilson Associates, P.C.; the authorization by the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to sign a deed dated September 12, 2000, conveying 11.41 acres (the Courthouse site) from James City County to James City County and the City of Williamsburg as joint tenants.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the City of Williamsburg is requested to publish a notice of such hearing in the form attached hereto once a week for two successive weeks in the <u>Virginia Gazette</u> as required by said Code Section.

Ronald A. Nervitt

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

SUPERVISOR VOTE

MCGLENNON AYE
HARRISON ABSENT
GOODSON AYE

KENNEDY AYE NERVITT AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 25th day of July,

2000.

ratification.res

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board